CITY OF CAMDEN ADVERTISEMENT OF BID

BY VIRTUE of the power of the City Council of the City of Camden, the Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized to receive Bids on Thursday, May 28, 2020 at 11:00 A.M. in City Council Chambers, Second Floor, City Hall, Sixth and Market Streets, Camden, New Jersey at which time and place Bids will be opened and read for the following:

BID #20-02 FY2018 NJDOT TRUST FUND MILLING AND RESURFACING OF VARIOUS STREETS IN CITY OF CAMDEN, CAMDEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

SPECIFICATIONS may be obtained by submitting check payment of One Hundred dollars (\$100.00) to: Office of the Purchasing Agent, Room 213, City Hall, 520 Market Street, Camden, New Jersey 08101 via overnight or certified mail delivery. The City also has a drop box available at the main entranceway of the aforementioned location if you wish to drop off the payment for the documents instead. Specify Bid #20-02 on the check/money order payment. The payment for contract document(s) is nonrefundable. Contact the Office of the Purchasing Agent at purchasingfax@ci.camden.nj.us once payment is submitted.

Due to Executive Order 107, where in-person attendance is prohibited due to restrictions on public gatherings under the State of Emergency, the 11:00 a.m. May 28, 2020 bid opening is available remotely at the following Zoom Video Communication link (or phone number), meeting ID and Password:

Time: May 28, 2020 11:00 AM Eastern Time (US and Canada)

Link:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88126782549?pwd=TVNyNmJ1TE8zRE90RTdqMTZ1cTI4UT09

Meeting ID: 881 2678 2549

Password: 460618

Phone Number: 1(929) 205-6099

The City encourages prospective bidders to deliver their bids before the designated date and time of the opening via certified mail or overnight delivery carrier. At this time, hand delivery of the bid is not feasible.

Each bid must be accompanied by Certified Check, Cashiers Check or Bid Bond to the order of the City of Camden, in the amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the sum of the bid but not in excess of \$20,000.00 together with a non-collusion affidavit. Proposals must be made on the standard Proposal Form, in the manner designated therein and required by the Specifications. Each Proposal must be enclosed in a sealed envelope bearing the name and address of the bidder and contract description on the outside, and addressed to: Purchasing Agent, City of Camden, City Hall, Room 105, Sixth and Market Streets, Camden, New Jersey.

The right to reject all bids pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-13.2 and to award the contract to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder in accordance with applicable law is expressly reserved by the authority of the City Council of the City of Camden.

NOTE: All bidders are required to comply with N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et seq. and N.J.A.C. 17:27 et seq.

Bids will not be received after the time specified for the opening of the bids. The City will deem bids received after the hour appointed invalid and return the bid unopened to the Bidder.

Sealed bids intended for the Purchasing Agent <u>prior</u> to the designated time of public opening should be delivered to the Office of the Municipal Clerk, City Hall, Room 105, Camden, New Jersey 08101. Hand delivery of this bid is not available at this time.

Any questions concerning this bid, please contact the City of Camden Purchasing Bureau at (856) 757-7159 or, preferably, fax questions to (856) 541-9668.

LATEEFAH CHANDLER Purchasing Agent

Date: May 7, 2020 May 11, 2020 May 18, 2020